(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
admunistrator(s)

(b} Insert dates

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators' progress report

Name of Company Company number
CASTLEWAY VENTURES LIMITED 03229638

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, Court case number
COMPANIES COURT 1973 of 2011

We David Dunckley and lan Carr
Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Jont Admunistratars of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from ﬂ to

i
8 March 2010 V ( 7 September 2011

Signed \/\/\/
Joint Admmlstrati
Dated L&' e O

17!09/201 1
CQMPANIES HOUSE

E AT




11

Our Ref TWW/RES/DXM/ISC/DJD/C04002C/PF7

TO THE CREDITORS

Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London ECZP 2YU

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
F +44 (0)20 7184 4301

16 September 2011 www grant (hornton co uk

Dear Sirs

Castleway Ventures Limited - In Administration (the Company)
In the High Court of Justice, 1973 of 2010

INTRODUCTION

Following the appointment of Ian Carr and myself as Joint Adminustrators of the Company,
by the qualifying floating charge holder, on 8 March 2010, I now report on the progress of
the Adminustration to date and attach

*  Appendix 1, an account of our recetpts and payments for the pertod ended 7
September 2011 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B, the Notice of the
Adminsstrators' Progress Report and 2 31B, the notice of the extension of the period of
the Administration

o  Appendix 2, a statement of the remuneration charged by the Jomt Admuustrators i the
pertod from 8 March 2010 to 7 September 2011 and a statement of expenses incurred m
the petiod,

*  Appendix 3, an analysis of our ime costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (SIP9),

*  Appendix 4, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts to
request additional information from the Adminsstrators (Rule 248A),

¢  Appendix 5, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to credttors’ rights to
challenge the Joint Admirstrators’ fees if excessive (Rule 2 109)

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the Admunistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartersd Accountants
Marnber frm within Grant Tharmion Inernational Lig

Grant Trorion UK LLP is.a Kmited Eabikty parinershep register ed in England and Wales: No OC3I7742 Registered office Grant Thormion House Mekn Streed, Eusion Square London NW1 2EP
Alst of members |5 availabés trom o regestarad office

Grant Thomian UK LLP I authorised and regutsted by the Finandial Senncss Authortty o investment business.




21

31

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company's statutory detatls are as follows

registered number 03229638
date of meorporation 25 July 1996
registered office Unit 8 Castle Court 2
Castlegate Way
Dudley
West Midlands
DY14RH
authorised share capital £100,000
1ssued share capttal £50,000
Directors: shareholding
Chnistopher Robert Charlton 10,000
Secretary shareholding
Benjamin James Robert Charlton 5,000

{according to Compantes House Mr B Charlton
tesigned as Company Secretary without being
replaced on 01/12/2009)

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

The Joint Administrators' proposals for the Company, which were circulated to the creditors
on 15 February 2010, and subsequently approved, are summarised below

® The Joint Adminustrators will pursue the objectve of achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors 2s a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up

® This objective wall be achieved by the Joint Adminstrators conninung to manage the
business of the Company whilst seeking to realise the Company's freehold and leasehold
property interests.

o  With the exception of the winding up petition, which by virtue of the Admuustration
ordet has now been suspended during the coutse of the admunstration, I am not aware
of any other proceedings having been brought aganst the Company However, if any
such proceedings come to light I will conunue the Company's defence to these
proceedings, so far as I believe appropriate, beaning i mind the objectve of seling the
Company's assets and rmindful of the need to balance the costs of continuing the defence
as agamnst the potential detriment to creditors of abandoning the defence if 1t appears that
funds may be avatlable to the creditors following the conclusion of the Admunstratton



41

42

43

44

51

52

53

54

55

® It1s proposed that the Admumistration will end by the Company going into creditors
voluntary liqudation, or if there are no montes avalable for unsecured creditors, by the
dissolution of the Company If the Company ts placed wto creditors voluntary biqudation
1t 15 proposed that the Admmistrators 1n office at that date will be apponted Liquudators,
any act m the iquidation to be done by any one or more of the liqudators However,
creditors may nomunate a different iquidator or hiquidators 1f nomination to that effect 1s
received before the approval of these proposals |

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Company's assets comprise four freehold properties and one leasehold property The
Bank holds fixed charge security over all of these properties

Appendix A shows the directors' valuation of the properties and the receipts and payments
account covering the period 8 March 2010 to 7 September 2011.

Current valuations indicate that it 15 unlikely that the Bank's debt will be dischatged 1n full
Therefore | do not anticapate that there will be funds available for the unsecured creditors in
this case

Guven that floating charge realisations in this case are likely to be negligible there will not be a
prescribed part carve out for unsecured creditors,

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The only operations that the Company conducted was the collection of rental income from
its freehold and leasehold properties I have contnued to conduct these operations whilst

seek to reahise the Company's assets In total we have receved rental income of £18,64576 to
date

My first priority was to secure, as far as posstble, the assets of the Company To this end 1
have ensured that the properues are adequately insured and that, where vacant, they comply
with the insurers empty property code of practice

I concluded that the best way of achteving the objective of the Administration was to attempt
to sell the assets, being the Company's freehold and leasehold property interests, on a
piecemeal basis I detail below the progress as to the sale of the Company's properties

404/406 North End Road, Fulham - Freehold Property

Thus site comprised of a restaurant leased to Kiwz Kitchens and 6 flats sold on long term
leases

Since our appomntment, Kiw Kitchens have ceased to trade and we have completed a mutual
sutrender of the lease from the tenant We continue to collect ground rent for the leasehold
flats To date, £450 has been recerved 1n respect of ground rent on the 6 leasehold flats




56

5.7

58

59

5.10

51

512

61

62

63

71

We have mnstructed our agents Fleurets to market the site There have been some expressions
of mterest and our agents are in discussions with them

25 Station Road, Melborne, South Cambridgeshire & adjacent land - Freehold
Property

Thus site 1s comprsed of a freehold property leased to an Indian restaurant Adjacent to this
site 1s a further frechold site belonging to the Company, comprising of 1/4 acres of land To
date we have collected £6,800 in rent from the property

We have mstructed Savills, our agents, to market the two properties, and have accepted an
offer from a third party on the property and the adjacent land We have 1ssued head of terms,
which we are in the process of finalising

37 to 39 Station Road, Melborne, South Cambridgeshire - Leasehold property
We hold the leasehold interest 1n this site, which 1s sub-let to a thurd party

We have tnstructed Savills as agents to market this site At present thete are no firm
expressions of interest but we will continue to actively market the sie

3a The Parade, Sutton, Surrey - Freehold property

Thus site consists of two units, one tenanted and the other ts vacant. To date we have
collected rent totalling £11,398 for the property

We have instructed agents, Huggins Edward and Sharp to market this site At present we
have accepted an offer and are proceeding to exchange of contracts

EXTENSION OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The admunistration was nuttally due to expire on 8 March 2011 The Admuntstration was then
extended by G months wath revised termunatton date set at 7 September 2011 However, the
Company’s assets have yet to be realised i full, therefore, pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(b) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 1t has been approved by the court that the
administration be extended for a further 18 months. I enclose form 2 31b detaling the notice
of extension of the admunistration

The revised date for the automatic termunation of the admunstration will be 7 March 2013

It 1s antcipated that this wall enable the Joint Adminstrators to progress the disposal of the
Company's assets

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Qur fees for acting as Jomnt Administrators have been fixed by reference to our time costs.
The ume costs for this Admunustration for the pertod from 8 March 2010 to 7 September



2011 are £160,487 93 representing 609 39 hours at £263 36 per hour Category 1
disbursements incurred in this petiod total £393 12

72 Asitis evident that all of the Adminstration funds will be distributed to the secured creditor

I'will seek approval for my remuneration from them To date I have not drawn any fees or
disbursements

73 Should you have any quertes please do not hesttate to contact my colleague Tom Walls on
020 7865 2811

Yours faithfully
fof and on bepalf of Castleway Ventures Limited

David Dunckley

Joint Aﬁgnm

The affasrs, business and property of Castleway Ventures I smted are berng managed by Dapd Dunckley
ard lan Carr, apponted as jomt admmstrators of the Company on 8 March 2010




ST ¥£0°6
10°085°01
SR TAY -
9z ¥01 -
59 698 19 €62
+9 9SHY 0€29¢T
00 059°¢ 00 059
09 SL -
00 569 00 S61
07 ¥92 -
9S I¥1 g6 19
9Z'¥19°61 9.°7€68
0S 121 -
9L 26V'61 9/ 2E6'8
¥ ¥

1197 1squazdag 1102 32quadag 7 o

[ 01 pasTeal (vio],

T10Z Yo3ejy § wioxy pastjeay

110z 32quardag £ 3¢ se pray 2oueeg

SINHWAVd TV.LOL

sasuadxyg Lsadorg
xe) uonelodion
IQEIFA0IZIN LVA
apueImsu]

899 s19n[ep /S1uady
Suisnaaapy

599J [eUOISSaJ0I
sanmnunn

saSreyD) ueg

SLNHWAVJ

00 000°SSH'T SLAIFOTY TVIOL

- §)OEnUO0T)
- 1uay
00 000°6EH'T furadosg pue pue pjogasig

SI4THDEY
¥

asfeay

o1 paeuInsy
H0Z YHIWHLJIHS L OL 0102 HOUVIA 8 WO4HS QOTYAd 3HL 304
SLNAWAVd ANV SLIIADEY 40 LOVILSAV SHOLVIISININQY LNIO[

NOLLVYLSININGY NI - QLINIT STININIA AVATTLSVD




Appendix 2 - Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the
Administrator in the period




Introduction

The followtng information 1s provided in connection with the Joint Admuustrators' remuneratton and
disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

An Overview of the Case

Please refer to the mam body of the report

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policies
Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropmate to their grade, as shown at Appendix 3
Support staff (ie secretaries, cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on it

Category 1 Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which comply with HM
Revenue and Customs mits or AA recommended rates

Narrative Description of Work Carried Out

Please refer to the main body of the report

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 Disbursements for the period from 8 March 2010 to £
7 September 2011

Travel 157 84
Courer 46.75
Bordereau 36.00
Land Registry checks 65 00
Other 8353
Total 393.12

Supporting Documentation
The following documentation 1s attached as required by SIP 9

. a schedule of charge-out rates which have apphed dunng the reporung penod




Castleway Ventures Limited
(In Administration)
Supplementary Information

Registered Office / Home Address
30 Finsbury Square

London

EC2P 2YU

Registered Number
03229638

Appointment Details

First Partner - David J Dunckley
30 Finsbury Square

London

EC2P 2YU

Appointment Date - 08/03/2010
Second Partner - lan S Carr
30 Finsbury Square

London

EC2P 2YU

Appointment Date - 08/03/2010

Changes to Office Holders
None

Court Details
High Court of Justice
1973/2010

Additional Information

Dividends / Distributions / Consigned Funds

Dividend Type  Date Admitted
No Dividends Paid

Unrealisable Assets

Details of Basis of Remuneration

Time cost basis

Pard

pmng




soakojdws pue suotsuad ‘sso1paso pamossun pue [enuaiazaid ynim aouspuodsaniod ‘sapnjouf S10J1p3I))
s1q3p jooq Bunoaapjos ‘sionv1jog yum Juiresp ‘Auedwon atp Jo syasse S} pUE ssauIstiq 241 Jo ojes agy yum Buijeap ‘sspnjouj 53355y JO uonesijEay
(ZdiS) sonor1g £dUsA[OSU] JO WSUBIEIS Japun sueye s Auedwos o uonedusaaut Jo £np Aoymeg ‘sapnjouj suoyedysIAR]

Ssanewl 22401dws ‘sBunsau *sowape [283)

“20UPUdSaLI0D [e10U0F ‘Xe) 0) FuNBaI SI3)YEW ‘SPIOIAI MNEISI PUE SIUNCIDE ireq JO souruSUeys ‘Stmial A10inyes “Fuiuue|d ased ‘sapnjou] duuusy » vonensUMpy
9€ £97 £6 L8F'09]1  6£°609 £6 06V 1T Lp'pSI OS'PLIGE  T6ILL 00 1S1°P6  S6 1L 051EL°S S0°LI [E10.} pUELD)
9F €62 05618t 0508 00 966 0c L 00 190°¢ 09 71 0§ 79L°01 09 0¢ 000 000 sdonpas)
89 067 89 TLYTL  TE6VT £y £6£°C L9 9t 05 8LI°01 08 +¥ SLOV6'9S S8 L91 000 000 $]355Y JO UQUESI{EIY
00 8s¢ 05 v16'9 08 9T 00°L8 090 05 8TL's 06T 00 660°1 ot e¢ 000 000 suonedusasug
OF PET ST 18799  LL 782 0S P66°P1 06 601 05 90Z'0Z 7916 SLBPEST 0T 0L 05 L£L°G SO 11 3utzuelq pue uoneySIATWPY
ey Anoy |z SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 say THOZ HAHINAI4AS L

sdesany [e10], Hoddug/mupy Jotuag fadeury J3upIeg O%hho“%%”—“ﬂaﬂ@ﬂﬂﬂﬂhmwwm

uonRSIIWpPY uf - papan ssamng Aeamapse))




Castleway Ventures Limited - In Administration

Grant Thornton UK LLP Charge Out Rates

8 March 2010 to 30 | 1 July 2010 to 30 1 Jduly 2011 to

June 2010 June 2011 date

Partner 410 - 510 425 - 535 560
Director 420 440Q 460
Assoclate Director 385 405 425
Manager 330 340 360
Assistant Manager 275 285 300
Excecutive 2 205 - 250 210 - 260 275
Excecutive 1 230 240 250
Admirustrator 2 165 - 190 170 -195 205
Administrator 1 135 - 140 140 - 145 150
Secretary 130 135 140
|Fiting Crerk 130 135 140
Treasury 150 150 160




Appendix 4 - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’
rights to request additional information from the Administrators

Rule 2 48A

If (@)within 21 days of receipt of a progress teport under Rule 2 47—

(1) a secured creditor, or
()an unsecured creditor wath the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

{b) with the permmussion of the court upon an application made wathin that period of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further informatton about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement
requred by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of
the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The adminsstrator complies with this paragraph by erther (a)providing all of the
information asked for, or(b)so far as the admunistrator considers that(1}the time or cost of
preparation of the informanon would be excessive, or

(u)disclosure of the information would be prejudical to the conduct of the admimustration
or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any person, ot

(w)the adminsstrator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a)the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the mformation
asked for, or

(b)the expiry of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1),

And the court may make such order as it thinks just

{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for i Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just ™




Appendix 5 - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’
rights to challenge the Joint Administrators® fees if excessive

Rule 2109

(1) Any secured credttor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permtssion of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders i paragraph (4)

(1A} Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a)the remuneradon charged by the administrator,

{(b)the basts fixed for the admustrator’s remuneration under Rule 2106, or
{(c)expenses incurred by the admunstrator,

15 or are, mn all the circumstances, excessive or, i the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b}, thapproprate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the apphicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the
relevant report™)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice,
upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application for a
without notice hearing If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admimistrator a notice
statung the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1 support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—

(a)an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was enutled 1o
charge,

{(b)an corder fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c)an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d)an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not
being expenses of the adminustration,

{€)an order that the admumistrator or the admunistrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneraton or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may speafy,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
() may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admintsteatton




